
 
 
 

 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
 
 
Date: 11 September 2023 
Our ref: Cabinet 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 21 September 2023 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Everitt (Chair); Councillors: Whitehead, Albon, Duckworth, Keen and Yates 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 

on 27 July 2023, copy attached. 
  

4. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the extraordinary Cabinet 

meeting held on 10 August 2023, copy attached. 
  

5. TDC AND PARISH & TOWN COUNCILS COLLABORATION - OSP REPORT   
 Report to follow. 

  
6. ADOPTION OF THE WESTGATE-ON-SEA NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


Item 
No 

Subject 

 

7. BROADSTAIRS FLOOD AND COAST PROTECTION SCHEME (Pages 15 - 26) 
 
8. VIKING BAY TO DUMPTON GAP SEA WALL REPAIRS SCHEME (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
9. TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 33 - 72) 
 
10. ANNUAL TREA
[...]
, for which you will have applied to 
the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting) you ​must:- 
 

1. Not speak or vote (unless​ ​the public have speaking rights, or you are present to make 
representations, answer questions or to give evidence relating to the business being discussed in 
which case you can speak only) 

2. Withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the matter or immediately after speaking. 
3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.  
 
Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality 
 
Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You ​must, ​​at the commencement of the 
meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of ​interest form​. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Rick Everitt (Chair); Councillors Whitehead, Albon, 
Duckworth, Keen and Yates 
 

In Attendance: Councillors J Bayford, Davis, Garner and Rogers 
 

 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies made at the meeting. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETIN
[...]
            Cllr Yates 
East Kent Spatial Development Company                                  1                   Cllr Everitt 
Kent Police and Crime Panel                                                      1                   Cllr Makinson 
Local Government Association Coastal Special Interest Group  1                  Cllr Albon 
Local Government Association District Councils’ Network          1                   Cllr Everitt 
Local Government Association General Assembly                     1                   Cllr Everitt 
Local Government Association Strategic  
Aviation Specialist Interest Group                                              1                    Cllr Everitt 
Manston Skills and Employment (MSE) Board                           1                   Cllr Yates 
South East England Councils                                                     1                    Cllr Everitt 
Thanet (Ramsgate) Harbour Users’ Groups                         1 (+1 reserve)     Cllr Everitt 
                                                                                                       (reserve:    Cllr Albon) 
Tourism South East                                                                    1                   Cllr Duckworth 
Your Leisure Thanet Sub Group                                                2    Cllr Everitt/ Cllr Whitehead 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.30 pm 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 August 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Rick Everitt (Chair); Councillors Albon, Duckworth and 
Keen 
 

In Attendance: Councillors J Bayford, Bright, Britcher, Fellows, Kup, Anne-
Marie Nixey, Rattigan and Rogers 
 

 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Yates and Councillor Whitehead.  
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
[...]
8,668
Replace Crematorium Chapel Roof 52,150 52,150 49,602 -2,548
Royal Harbour Multi-Storey Lift Replacement 331,371 9,231 340,602 10,175 -330,427
Harbour Gate & Bridge 17,499 17,499 14,910 -2,589
Replacement Mobile Elevating Work Platform (MEWP)
for Ramsgate Port & Harbour 27,280 27,280 0 -27,280

Ramsgate Harbour - Toilet Cabin at Outer West Marina 35,562 35,562 0 -35,562
Ramsgate Port - Transformer 60,000 60,000 0 -60,000
Crematorium Memorial Gardens 60,000 60,000 0 -60,000
Viking Bay Boardwalk 41,000 41,000 0 -41,000
Community Parks 231,915 1,977 233,892 206,134 -27,758

Capital Salaries 75,000 -75,000 0 0 0

Revenue and Reserves 2,620,765 2,620,765 2,429,948
Capital Receipts 2,898,973 8,784 2,907,757 659,293
Prudential Borrowing 3,935,951 3,935,951 1,867,452
External Funding 32,404,924 32,404,924 3,811,885

Total 5,956,496 41,197 5,997,693 2,306,200 -3,691,494
Total Programme 41,785,613 83,784 41,869,398 8,768,577 -33,100,821

Grand Total 41,860,613 8,784 41,869,398 8,768,577 -33,100,821

Funded By
Revised Capital
Budget 2022/23

£

Additions /
Removals

£

Revised Capital
Budget 2022/23

at Year-End
£

Actual Outturn
2022/23

£

Total 41,860,613 8,784 41,869,397 8,768,577

P
age 86

A
genda Item

 11
A

nnex 1



‭Budget Monitoring Report No.1, 2023/24‬

‭Cabinet‬ ‭21st September‬‭2023‬

‭Report Author‬ ‭Chris Blundell, Director of Corporate‬‭Services - Section 151‬

‭Portfolio Holder‬ ‭Cllr Rob Yates, Portfolio Holder‬‭for Finance‬

‭Status‬ ‭For Decision‬

‭Classification:‬ ‭Unrestricted‬

‭Key Decision‬ ‭No‬

‭Ward:‬ ‭All Wards‬

‭Executive Summary:‬

‭This report provides the 2023/24 Quarter One budget‬‭monitor‬‭for General Fund revenue and‬
‭capital forecasts against budget, as well as the Housing Revenue Account.‬

‭Recommendation(s):‬

‭1)‬ ‭That Cabinet notes the following:‬

‭i)‬ ‭The General Fund revenue budget 2023/24 forecast position.‬

‭ii)‬ ‭The General Fund Capital Programme 2023/24 forecast position.‬

‭iii)‬ ‭The Housing Revenue Account position.‬

‭2)‬ ‭That Cabinet agrees up to £75k General Fund revenue budget virement as outlined‬
‭at 3.2 to the Community Safety budget to facilitate the continued provision of‬
‭showers, toilets and utilities for the traveller community currently located on land at‬
‭Ramsgate Port and to fund associated legal costs, to be funded from a‬
‭corresponding reduction in the corporate contingency budget.‬

‭3)‬ ‭That Cabinet recommends to Council for approval the supplementary budgets for:‬

‭i)‬ ‭The £10k requirement for the Legal system upgrade to be funded from‬
‭reserves as set out in section 3.3‬

‭ii)‬ ‭£154k identified at section 3.4 from the Business Rates Growth‬
‭Reserve to fund the Legal and Procurement fees associated with Port‬
‭projects.‬

‭4)‬ ‭That Cabinet notes the reprofiling of the revenue budgets pertaining to UKSPF as‬
‭indicated at 4.1 below and that they agree that we reserve the right to vary 24/25 in‬
‭consultation with the Portfolio Holder if and when requirements change.‬

‭5)‬ ‭That Cabinet recommends to Council for approval the supplementary capital‬
‭budget, numbered i to vii inclusive, as set out in section 7.5 and Annex 1 to this‬
‭report.‬

Page 87

Agenda Item 12



‭6)‬ ‭That Cabinet agrees to the capital programme budget adjustments, numbered i to‬
‭ix inclusive, as set out in section 7.4 and Annex 1 to this report.‬

‭Corporate Implications‬
‭Financial and Value for Money‬

‭The financial implications have been reflected within the body of the report. There remain‬
‭some residual impacts from the Covid pandemic upon the Council’s finances, however this‬
‭has moved to epidemic now and therefore is largely considered to be treated as business as‬
‭usual.‬

‭Legal‬

‭Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably qualified named officer to‬
‭monitor and control the Council’s finances in order to provide a balanced budget.‬

‭Corporate‬

‭Corporate priorities can only be delivered with robust finances and this report gives 
[...]
budget.‬

‭3.2‬ ‭It‬‭is‬‭recommended‬‭that‬‭Cabinet‬‭approve‬‭a‬‭General‬‭Fund‬‭Revenue‬‭Budget‬‭virement‬‭of‬
‭up‬‭to‬‭£75k‬‭to‬‭transfer‬‭funding‬‭to‬‭the‬‭Community‬‭Safety‬‭budget,‬‭to‬‭facilitate‬‭provision‬‭of‬
‭Showers,‬ ‭Toilets‬ ‭and‬ ‭Utilities‬ ‭and‬ ‭Legal‬ ‭Costs‬ ‭for‬ ‭the‬ ‭Traveller‬ ‭community‬ ‭currently‬
‭located‬ ‭on‬ ‭land‬ ‭at‬ ‭Ramsgate‬ ‭Port.‬ ‭It‬‭is‬‭proposed‬‭this‬‭virement‬‭is‬‭financed‬‭from‬‭the‬
‭Corporate Contingency budget.‬

‭A‬ ‭magistrates‬ ‭court‬ ‭has‬ ‭determined‬ ‭on‬ ‭welfare‬ ‭grounds‬ ‭the‬ ‭Council‬ ‭has‬ ‭a‬ ‭duty‬ ‭to‬
‭provide‬‭suitable‬‭facilities‬‭at‬‭this‬‭temporary‬‭site.‬ ‭As‬‭such,‬‭if‬‭a‬‭budget‬‭virement‬‭was‬‭not‬
‭approved‬ ‭this‬ ‭expenditure‬ ‭would‬‭still‬‭need‬‭to‬‭be‬‭incurred‬‭and‬‭consequently‬‭would‬‭be‬
‭recorded as an overspend.‬

‭The‬‭section‬‭151‬‭officer‬‭has‬‭the‬‭authority‬‭to‬‭approve‬‭budget‬‭virements‬‭(transfers)‬‭up‬‭to‬
‭£50k,‬‭but‬‭any‬‭budget‬‭transfers‬‭exceeding‬‭this‬‭amount‬‭must‬‭be‬‭approved‬‭by‬‭Members;‬
‭At‬ ‭the‬ ‭end‬ ‭of‬ ‭May‬ ‭2023‬ ‭funding‬ ‭totalling‬ ‭£50k‬ ‭had‬ ‭been‬ ‭vired‬ ‭(transferred)‬ ‭from‬ ‭the‬
‭corporate‬‭contingency‬‭budget‬‭to‬‭the‬‭community‬‭safety‬‭budget‬‭for‬‭the‬‭above‬‭purposed.‬
‭Spend‬‭for‬‭the‬‭whole‬‭financial‬‭year‬‭will‬‭be‬‭in‬‭excess‬‭of‬‭the‬‭budget‬‭already‬‭agreed‬‭and‬
‭therefore‬ ‭a‬ ‭further‬ ‭virement‬ ‭of‬ ‭up‬ ‭to‬ ‭£75k‬ ‭is‬‭required‬‭from‬‭corporate‬‭contingency,‬‭to‬
‭fund the anticipated total annual costs.‬

‭3.3‬ ‭£10k‬‭use‬‭of‬‭the‬‭Legal‬‭reserve‬‭is‬‭required‬‭to‬‭fund‬‭IKEN‬‭upgrade‬‭as‬‭this‬‭falls‬‭outside‬‭of‬
‭the base budget allocated‬

‭3.4‬ ‭Legal‬‭and‬‭Procurement‬‭Fees‬‭at‬‭the‬‭Port‬‭are‬‭expected‬‭to‬‭cost‬‭£154k‬‭but‬‭will‬‭be‬‭offset‬
‭by a contribution from the Business Rates Growth Reserve.‬

Page 92

Agenda Item 12



‭4.‬ ‭UKSPF reprofiling‬

‭4.1‬ ‭Delays‬ ‭to‬ ‭the‬‭announcement‬‭of‬‭the‬‭funding‬‭meant‬‭that‬‭year‬‭one‬‭funding‬‭and‬‭delivery‬
‭was‬‭rolled‬‭into‬‭year‬‭two,‬‭with‬‭central‬‭governme
[...]
‬ ‭and‬ ‭developing‬ ‭processes‬ ‭and‬
‭procedures‬ ‭in‬ ‭order‬ ‭to‬ ‭enable‬ ‭delivery‬ ‭of‬ ‭these‬ ‭programmes.‬‭This‬‭will‬‭help‬‭the‬‭council‬‭into‬
‭the‬ ‭future‬ ‭in‬ ‭terms‬ ‭of‬ ‭delivering‬ ‭significant‬ ‭capital‬ ‭projects‬ ‭in‬ ‭Thanet.‬ ‭In‬ ‭order‬ ‭to‬ ‭manage‬
‭delivery‬ ‭and‬ ‭the‬ ‭monitoring‬ ‭and‬ ‭evaluation‬ ‭processes‬ ‭to‬ ‭all‬ ‭external‬ ‭funders‬ ‭is‬ ‭not‬
‭insignificant‬‭and‬‭the‬‭council‬‭is‬‭pleased‬‭to‬‭present‬‭this‬‭report‬‭on‬‭some‬‭changes‬‭in‬‭relation‬‭to‬
‭these processes.‬

‭The‬‭council‬‭has‬‭formally‬‭been‬‭approached‬‭by‬‭the‬‭Department‬‭for‬‭Levelling‬‭Up,‬‭Housing‬‭and‬
‭Communities‬ ‭(DLUHC)‬ ‭inviting‬ ‭us‬ ‭to‬ ‭be‬ ‭part‬ ‭of‬ ‭a‬ ‭Simplification‬ ‭Pathfinder‬ ‭Pilot.‬ ‭The‬ ‭Pilot‬
‭relates‬ ‭to‬ ‭the‬ ‭reporting‬ ‭mechanisms‬ ‭for‬ ‭three‬ ‭capital‬ ‭programmes‬ ‭funded‬ ‭by‬ ‭DLUHC‬ ‭-‬
‭Future High Street Fund, Town Deal and Levelling Up Fund.‬

Page 111

Agenda Item 13



‭Guidance‬ ‭was‬ ‭provided‬ ‭by‬ ‭central‬ ‭government‬‭on‬‭the‬‭Pilot,‬‭which‬‭has‬‭now‬‭been‬‭published‬
‭online‬ ‭and‬ ‭council‬ ‭officers‬ ‭have‬ ‭participated‬ ‭in‬ ‭meetings‬ ‭with‬ ‭central‬ ‭government‬ ‭leads‬ ‭to‬
‭understand the implications of the Pilot.‬

‭The‬ ‭Simplification‬ ‭Pathfinder‬ ‭Pilot‬ ‭provides‬ ‭a‬ ‭simplified‬ ‭and‬ ‭consolidated‬ ‭model‬ ‭for‬ ‭the‬
‭delivery‬ ‭of‬ ‭the‬ ‭three‬ ‭capital‬ ‭programmes,‬ ‭reducing‬ ‭the‬‭administrative‬‭burden‬‭at‬‭a‬‭local‬‭and‬
‭government‬ ‭level.‬ ‭The‬ ‭aim‬ ‭is‬ ‭to‬ ‭increase‬ ‭local‬ ‭flexibility,‬ ‭and‬ ‭reduce‬ ‭bureaucracy‬ ‭and‬
‭inefficiency within the delivery process.‬

‭Thanet‬ ‭is‬ ‭one‬ ‭of‬ ‭ten‬ ‭local‬ ‭authority‬ ‭areas‬ ‭that‬‭have‬‭been‬‭invited‬‭to‬‭be‬‭part‬‭of‬‭the‬‭Pilot,‬‭and‬
‭although it is not mandatory, the council has accepted the invitation.‬

‭Recommendation(s):‬

‭■‬ ‭Note‬ ‭the‬ ‭details‬ ‭of‬ ‭the‬ ‭submitted‬ ‭Investment‬ ‭Plan‬ ‭on‬ ‭the‬ ‭basis‬ ‭of‬ ‭the‬ ‭profile‬ ‭of‬
‭spend and delivery against the Intervention Themes.‬

‭■‬ ‭Approve‬‭the‬‭disbanding‬‭of‬‭the‬‭Margate‬‭Town‬‭Deal‬‭Board‬‭in‬‭order‬‭to‬‭set-up‬‭new‬‭and‬
‭relevant governance arrangements for the Simplification Pathfinder Pilot.‬

‭■‬ ‭Approve‬ ‭the‬ ‭recommendation‬ ‭to‬ ‭set-up‬ ‭a‬ ‭new‬ ‭Partnership‬ ‭Board‬ ‭with‬ ‭final‬
‭recruitment of Board members to be in consultation with the Leader of the Council.‬

‭■‬ ‭Approve‬ ‭the‬ ‭projects‬ ‭being‬ ‭included‬‭and‬‭delivered‬‭through‬‭the‬‭new‬‭amalgamated‬
‭Simplification Pathfinder Pilot identified in section 4.1‬

‭Corporate Implications‬

‭Financial and Value for Money‬

‭The‬ ‭proposals‬ ‭within‬ ‭this‬ ‭paper‬ ‭have‬ ‭already‬ ‭received‬ ‭budget‬ ‭approval‬ ‭and‬ ‭have‬ ‭been‬
‭incorporated‬‭into‬‭the‬‭council's‬‭capital‬‭programme.‬‭The‬‭projects‬‭are‬‭fully‬‭funded‬‭from‬‭external‬
‭grant funding allocations.‬

‭In‬ ‭accordance‬ ‭with‬ ‭the‬ ‭council’s‬ ‭key‬ ‭decision‬ ‭framework,‬ ‭further‬ ‭Cabinet‬ ‭approval‬ ‭will‬ ‭be‬
‭sought‬ ‭before‬ ‭the‬ ‭tendering‬ ‭of‬ ‭any‬‭individual‬‭contract‬‭associated‬‭with‬‭these‬‭projects‬‭with‬‭a‬
‭value of £250,000 or above.‬

‭For‬‭all‬‭the‬‭Government‬‭funded‬‭programmes,‬‭we‬‭have‬‭already‬‭received‬‭part‬‭of‬‭this‬‭funding,‬‭to‬
‭commence‬ ‭delivery.‬ ‭In‬ ‭addition‬ ‭all‬ ‭future‬ ‭DLUHC‬ ‭funding‬‭will‬‭be‬‭drawn‬‭down‬‭in‬‭advance‬‭of‬
‭any‬ ‭works‬ ‭being‬ ‭undertaken.‬ ‭The‬ ‭Section‬ ‭151‬‭Officer‬‭is‬‭required‬‭to‬‭scrutinise‬‭and‬‭approve‬
‭regular‬ ‭monitoring‬ ‭returns‬ ‭to‬ ‭DLUHC.‬ ‭These‬ ‭returns‬ ‭will‬ ‭cover‬ ‭actual‬ ‭and‬ ‭forecast‬ ‭spend,‬
‭alongside programme delivery and output metrics.‬

‭Legal‬

‭There‬ ‭are‬ ‭no‬ ‭direct‬ ‭legal‬ ‭implications‬ ‭arising‬ ‭directly‬ ‭from‬ ‭this‬ ‭report.‬ ‭However,‬ ‭specialist‬
‭advice‬ ‭about‬ ‭the‬ ‭potential‬ ‭State‬ ‭Aid/Subsidy‬ ‭Control‬‭implications‬‭will‬‭be‬‭sought‬‭as‬‭required‬
‭for‬ ‭individual‬ ‭projects.‬ ‭Whilst‬ ‭the‬ ‭UK‬ ‭Government‬ ‭has‬ ‭not‬ ‭yet‬ ‭formalised‬ ‭the‬ ‭new‬ ‭Subsidy‬

Page 112

Agenda Item 13



‭Control‬ ‭regime‬ ‭following‬ ‭Brexit,‬‭
[...]
ntion 1 - Scaling Margate's Creative Production and‬
‭Skills‬

‭- Margate Creative Land Trust including participation and engagement‬
‭activities‬

‭- Theatre Royal including participation and engagement activities‬

Page 120

Agenda Item 13



‭●‬ ‭Margate Town Deal Intervention 2 - Coastal Wellbeing‬
‭- Access Walpole‬
‭- Testing New Uses, participation and skills programme for wellbeing, including‬

‭beach facilities‬
‭- Improved Coastal Environment‬

‭●‬ ‭Margate Town Deal Intervention 3 - Active Movement and Connections‬

‭●‬ ‭Margate Town Deal Intervention 4 - Diversifying Heritage Assets‬
‭- Margate Winter Gardens‬
‭- Destination Dreamland‬

‭5.0‬ ‭Options‬

‭5.1‬ ‭Approve the recommendations:‬

‭■‬ ‭Note‬ ‭the‬ ‭details‬ ‭of‬ ‭the‬ ‭submitted‬ ‭Investment‬ ‭Plan‬ ‭on‬ ‭the‬ ‭basis‬ ‭of‬ ‭the‬ ‭profile‬ ‭of‬
‭spend and delivery against the Intervention Themes.‬

‭■‬ ‭Approve‬‭the‬‭disbanding‬‭of‬‭the‬‭Margate‬‭Town‬‭Deal‬‭Board‬‭in‬‭order‬‭to‬‭set-up‬‭new‬‭and‬
‭relevant governance arrangements for the Simplification Pathfinder Pilot.‬

‭■‬ ‭Approve‬ ‭the‬ ‭recommendation‬ ‭to‬ ‭set-up‬ ‭a‬ ‭new‬ ‭Partnership‬ ‭Board‬ ‭with‬ ‭final‬
‭recruitment of Board members to be in consultation with the Leader of the Council.‬

‭■‬ ‭Approve‬ ‭the‬ ‭projects‬ ‭being‬ ‭included‬‭and‬‭delivered‬‭through‬‭the‬‭new‬‭amalgamated‬
‭Simplification Pathfinder Pilot identified in section 4.1‬

‭5.2‬ ‭The‬‭opportunity‬‭to‬‭form‬‭part‬‭of‬‭the‬‭Simplification‬‭Pathfinder‬‭Pilot‬‭provides‬‭the‬‭council‬
‭with‬ ‭the‬ ‭opportunity‬ ‭to‬ ‭streamline‬‭governance‬‭arrangements‬‭and‬‭the‬‭monitoring‬‭and‬
‭evaluation‬ ‭processes‬ ‭which‬ ‭will‬ ‭reduce‬ ‭the‬ ‭burden‬‭on‬‭officers‬‭directly‬‭delivering‬‭the‬
‭schemes.‬ ‭If‬ ‭the‬ ‭council‬ ‭does‬ ‭not‬ ‭participate‬ ‭in‬ ‭the‬ ‭Pilot‬ ‭it‬ ‭will‬ ‭impact‬ ‭on‬ ‭the‬
‭deliverability‬‭of‬‭the‬‭schemes,‬‭the‬‭timelines‬‭and‬‭the‬‭ability‬‭to‬‭be‬‭more‬‭flexible‬‭in‬‭relation‬
‭to‬ ‭project‬ ‭adjustments.‬ ‭This‬ ‭will‬ ‭provide‬ ‭challenges‬
[...]
‭promenades‬‭would‬‭be‬‭more‬‭likely‬‭when‬‭defects‬‭are‬‭observed‬‭which‬‭cannot‬
‭be repaired in a timely manner.‬

‭5.0‬ ‭Recommendation‬

Page 135

Agenda Item 14



‭5.1‬ ‭That‬ ‭Cabinet‬ ‭approves‬ ‭Option‬ ‭1‬ ‭-‬ ‭to‬ ‭incur‬ ‭expenditure‬ ‭via‬ ‭a‬ ‭coastal‬ ‭zone‬
‭maintenance‬‭term‬‭contract‬‭of‬‭approximately‬‭£1.5m‬‭over‬‭a‬‭5‬‭year‬‭period‬‭starting‬‭early‬
‭in 2024.‬

‭Contact Officer: Luke Glover - Deputy Technical Services Manager‬
‭Reporting to: Mike Humber - Director of Environment‬

‭Annex List‬

‭None‬

‭Corporate Consultation‬

‭Finance:‬ Matthew Sanham (Head of Finance, Procurement and Risk)
‭Legal:‬ Sameera Khan (Interim Head of Legal & Monitoring Officer)

Page 136

Agenda Item 14

mailto:matthew.sanham@thanet.gov.uk
mailto:sameera.khan@thanet.gov.uk


‭LED Street Lighting Conversion Project‬

‭Cabinet‬ ‭21 September 2023‬

‭Report Author‬ ‭Luke Glover‬

‭Portfolio‬‭Holder‬ ‭Cllr‬ ‭Steve‬ ‭Albon‬ ‭-‬ ‭Cabinet‬ ‭Member‬ ‭for‬ ‭Cleansing‬ ‭and‬‭Coastal‬
‭Services‬

‭Status‬ ‭For Decision‬

‭Classification:‬ ‭Unrestricted‬

‭Key Decision‬ ‭Yes‬

‭Reasons for Key‬ ‭An Executive Decision that involves‬‭incurring expenditure‬
‭anticipated to be £250,000 or above‬

‭Ward:‬ ‭All wards‬

‭Executive Summary:‬

‭The‬‭council‬‭is‬‭responsible‬‭for‬‭the‬‭maintenance‬‭of‬‭approximately‬‭500‬‭street‬‭lights‬‭across‬‭the‬
‭district‬ ‭in‬ ‭locations‬ ‭such‬ ‭as‬ ‭car‬‭parks,‬‭open‬‭spaces,‬‭coastal‬‭promenades‬‭and‬‭paths.‬ ‭This‬
‭report‬‭sets‬‭out‬‭the‬‭high‬‭level‬‭purpose‬‭of‬‭the‬‭project‬‭and‬‭the‬‭proposed‬‭timescale.‬ ‭A‬‭project‬‭is‬
‭included‬ ‭in‬ ‭the‬ ‭2023/24‬ ‭capital‬ ‭programme‬ ‭to‬ ‭replace‬ ‭and‬ ‭upgrade‬ ‭some‬ ‭of‬ ‭the‬ ‭existing‬
‭street lighting with newer technology energy efficient LED fittings.‬

‭Recommendation(s):‬

‭That‬ ‭Cabinet‬ ‭approves‬ ‭Option‬ ‭1‬ ‭-‬ ‭to‬ ‭incur‬ ‭expenditure‬ ‭of‬ ‭approximately‬ ‭£333k‬ ‭for‬ ‭the‬
‭replacement and/or upgrade of lighting provision at various locations within the district.‬

‭Corpora
[...]
‬ ‭£333k‬ ‭for‬ ‭the‬ ‭replacement‬ ‭and/or‬
‭upgrade of lighting provision at various locations within the district.‬

‭3.2‬ ‭Option‬ ‭2‬ ‭-‬ ‭do‬ ‭not‬ ‭approve‬ ‭expenditure‬ ‭on‬ ‭this‬ ‭project.‬ ‭Note,‬ ‭there‬ ‭is‬ ‭insufficient‬
‭revenue‬ ‭funding‬ ‭to‬ ‭maintain‬ ‭the‬ ‭lighting‬ ‭stock‬ ‭without‬ ‭the‬ ‭proposed‬ ‭capital‬ ‭upgrade‬
‭work‬ ‭and‬ ‭this‬ ‭would‬ ‭lead‬ ‭to‬ ‭some‬ ‭columns‬ ‭being‬ ‭disconnected‬ ‭or‬ ‭removed‬ ‭due‬ ‭to‬
‭their condition in the short term.‬

‭4.0‬ ‭Recommendation‬

‭4.1‬ ‭That‬‭Cabinet‬‭approves‬‭Option‬‭1‬‭-‬‭to‬‭incur‬‭expenditure‬‭of‬‭approximately‬‭£333k‬‭for‬‭the‬
‭replacement‬ ‭and/or‬ ‭upgrade‬ ‭of‬ ‭lighting‬ ‭provision‬ ‭at‬ ‭various‬ ‭locations‬ ‭within‬ ‭the‬
‭district.‬

‭Contact Officer: Luke Glover - Deputy Technical Services Manager‬
‭Reporting to: Mike Humber - Director of Environment‬

‭Annex List‬

‭None‬

‭Corporate Consultation‬

‭Finance:‬Clive Bowen (Finance Manager) Matthew Sumner (Capital Treasury Accountant)
‭Legal:‬‭(Sameera Khan - Interim Head of Legal & Monitoring‬‭Officer)‬

Page 139

Agenda Item 15

mailto:clive.bowen@thanet.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.sumner@thanet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



‭TDC Electricity Supply Tender‬

‭Cabinet‬ ‭21 September 2023‬

‭Report Author‬ ‭Matthew Sanham (Head of Finance, Procurement‬‭and Risk)‬

‭Portfolio Holder‬ ‭Councillor Rob Yates, Cabinet Member‬‭for Corporate Services‬

‭Status‬ ‭For Decision‬

‭Classification:‬ ‭Unrestricted‬

‭Key Decision‬ ‭Yes‬

‭Reasons for Key‬ ‭An executive decision that involves‬‭expenditure over £750k‬

‭Ward:‬ ‭All‬

‭Executive Summary:‬

‭This‬ ‭report‬ ‭seeks‬ ‭authority‬ ‭for‬ ‭the‬ ‭Council‬ ‭to‬ ‭enter‬ ‭into‬ ‭a‬ ‭new‬ ‭contract‬ ‭for‬ ‭the‬ ‭supply‬ ‭of‬
‭electricity to 264 sites within TDC’s portfolio that is within the approved budget.‬

‭The‬‭Council‬‭is‬‭required‬‭to‬‭ensure‬‭best‬‭value‬‭for‬‭money‬‭when‬‭procuring‬‭its‬‭contracts‬‭and‬‭as‬
‭such‬ ‭the‬ ‭Council‬ ‭is‬ ‭required‬‭to‬‭re-procure‬‭its‬
[...]
Protection and Car Parks‬

‭1.4‬ ‭Cabinet‬ ‭approval‬ ‭of‬ ‭key‬ ‭decisions‬ ‭are‬ ‭required‬ ‭for‬ ‭any‬ ‭expenditure‬ ‭that‬ ‭is‬ ‭for‬ ‭a‬
‭contract over a number of years with an expected value in excess of £750k.‬

‭1.5‬ ‭The‬ ‭letting‬ ‭of‬ ‭a‬ ‭contract‬ ‭for‬ ‭the‬ ‭Electricity‬ ‭supply‬ ‭is‬ ‭therefore‬ ‭considered‬ ‭a‬ ‭key‬
‭decision.‬

‭1.6‬ ‭It‬ ‭should‬ ‭be‬ ‭noted‬ ‭that‬ ‭the‬‭Electricity‬‭supply‬‭will‬‭be‬‭provided‬‭on‬‭a‬‭renewable‬‭tariff‬‭at‬
‭the time of contract signing.‬

‭2.0‬ ‭Options‬

‭2.1‬ ‭Only two options have been considered.‬

‭a.‬ ‭To procure a new contract for the Electricity supply, with the objective of‬
‭securing best value for money for the Council;‬

‭b.‬ ‭To not procure a new contract, which could mean being charged un-favourable‬
‭Out of Contract rates with the current supplier.‬

‭2.2‬ ‭To not maintain the current contract is deemed not to be an option given the risk this‬
‭would pose to an increased cost to the Council.‬

‭Contact Officer: Zoe Harrison (Financial Systems, Income and Payments Manager)‬
‭Reporting to: Matthew Sanham (Head of Finance, Procurement and Risk)‬

‭Finance:‬ Chris Blundell (Director of Corporate Services - Section 151)
‭Legal:‬‭Sameera Khan‬‭(Interim Head of Legal & Monitoring Officer)‬

Page 143

Agenda Item 16

mailto:chris.blundell@thanet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Minutes of extraordinary meeting
	6 Adoption of the Westgate-on-Sea Neighbourhood Plan
	7 Broadstairs Flood and Coast Protection scheme
	annex 1 broadstairs
	annex 2 broadstairs
	annex 3 broadstairs

	8 Viking Bay to Dumpton Gap Sea Wall Repairs Scheme
	Annex 1 - Location Plan - Cabinet Report - Google Docs

	9 Tenant and Leaseholder Services Annual Report
	Part 1 - Tenant & Leaseholder Services Annual Report 2023, 19/09/2023 Overview & Scrutiny Panel
	Part 2 - Tenant & Leaseholder Services Annual Report 2023, 19/09/2023 Overview & Scrutiny Panel
	Part 3 - Tenant & Leaseholder Services Annual Report 2023, 19/09/2023 Overview & Scrutiny Panel

	11 2022-23 Provisional Outturn
	Annex 1 v2 - GF capital prog Q4 2022-23 - Google Sheets

	12 Budget Monitoring 2023/24: Report No.1
	Annex 1 - GF capital prog Q1 2023_24 - Google Sheets
	Annex 2 - HRA Capital Programme - Google Sheets
	Annex 3 -Budget Monitoring Report Q1 2023_24 - Google Sheets

	13 Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities Regeneration funding update
	20230921 Simplification Pathfinder Pilot Cabinet report Annex 1 - Google Docs
	20230921 Simplification Pathfinder Pilot Cabinet report Annex 2 - Google Docs

	14 Coastal Zone Maintenance Contract
	15 LED Street Lighting Contract
	16 TDC Electricity Supply Tender



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Rick Everitt (Chair); Councillors Whitehead, Albon, 
Duckworth, Keen and Yates 
 

In Attendance: Bambridge, J Bayford, Rogers, Bright, Davis and Garner 
 

 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Everitt and seconded by Cllr Yates that the minutes of the 
meeting of 27 July 2023 were agreed as a correct record.  
  
Member AGREED 
 

31. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Everitt and seconded by Cllr Albon that the minutes of the 
Extraordinary meeting of 10 August were agreed as a correct record.  
 
Members AGREED 
 

32. TDC AND PARISH & TOWN COUNCILS COLLABORATION - OSP REPORT  
 
The Leader outlined the report to Cabinet and welcomed the items put forward within the 
review. He concurred with the report that closer working relationships between TDC and 
local Parish and Town Councils were beneficial to both parties.  
  
Cllrs K Bright, Fellows, Davis and Garner all spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1.  
  
It was proposed by Cllr Everitt and seconded by Cllr Yates that Cabinet accepts all the 
recommendations of the TDC and Parish &Town Councils collaboration Scrutiny Panel.  
  
Members AGREED 
  
 

33. ADOPTION OF THE WESTGATE-ON-SEA NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 
Cllr Everitt outlined the report. It was proposed by Cllr Everitt and seconded by Cllr Yates 
that Cabinet recommend to a meeting of the full Council that Thanet District Council 
make the Westgate-on-Sea Neighbourhood Plan. 
  
Members AGREED 
 

34. BROADSTAIRS FLOOD AND COAST PROTECTION SCHEME  
 



2 
 

Cllr Rogers spoke under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
  
Cllr Albon presented the report. He explained that the proposed works would protect the 
designated area from a once in 200 year storm event and the that works would be 
completed between April and June 2024. It was proposed by Cllr Albon and seconded by 
Cllr Yates that Cabinet approves expenditure in relation to this scheme and up to the 
value of the Environment Agency grant of £880k. 
  
Members AGREED.  
 

35. VIKING BAY TO DUMPTON GAP SEA WALL REPAIRS SCHEME  
 
Cllr Albon presented the report, he explained that not taking the proposed actions would 
mean that the promenade would eventually need to be closed to the public. It was 
proposed by Cllr Albon and seconded by Cllr Yates that Cabinet approves expenditure in 
relation to this scheme and up to the value of the Environment Agency grant of £406k. 
  
Members AGREED.  
  
 

36. TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Cllr Whitehead presented the report to Cabinet. She explained that an enormous amount 
of good work had occurred and the report showed that the service was centred around 
the community and that it focused on homes rather than houses and expressed her pride 
and gratitude to the team.  
  
Cllr Bayford spoke under council procedure rule 20.1  
  
It was proposed by Cllr Whitehead and seconded by Cllr Yates that Cabinet agree to 
publish the Annual Report on the council’s website. 
  
Members AGREED 
 

37. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW  
 
Cllr Yates outlined the report, he confirmed that TDC was not near to a S.114 notice.  
  
It was proposed by Cllr Yates and seconded by Cllr Duckworth that Cabinet:  
  
1. Notes the actual 2022/23 prudential and treasury indicators in this report;   
2. Recommends this report to Council for approval. 
  
Members AGREED 
 

38. 2022-23 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN  
 
Cllr Yates outlined the report and explained that the recommendations that were outlined 
in the report were incorrect and he would propose a corrected recommendation.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Yates and seconded by Cllr Albon that Cabinet  
  

1.    Notes:  
         The provisional outturn position for the General Fund. 
         The provisional outturn position for General Fund Capital. 
         The provisional outturn position for the Housing Revenue Account. 
         The provisional outturn position for Housing Revenue Account Capital 

  



3 
 

2.    Agrees:  
(i)     to the proposed reserve movements as identified at section 3.1 and 3.2 to this 

report. 
  
(ii)    the slippage in the General Fund Capital Programme as identified in section 6 

to this report. 
  
(iii)   the slippage in HRA budgets as identified in section 8 to this report. 
  

Members AGREED 
 

39. BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24: REPORT NO.1  
 
Cllr Yates presented the report and explained that there was a predicted overspend of 
£489k, this was due to an increase in homelessness, potential increased volume of 
seaweed removals and increased agency staff in waste and recycling. The General Fund 
capital programme was showing a substantial underspend. This was in part due to the 
phasing and timing of a number of grant funded projects. Some of the projects would be 
re-profiled and slipped into later years of the programme. 
  
Cllr Davis spoke under council procedure rule 20.1. 
  
It was proposed by Cllr Yates and seconded by Cllr Keen that:  
  

1)    Cabinet notes the following: 
  

 i) The General Fund revenue budget 2023/24 forecast position. 
 ii) The General Fund Capital Programme 2023/24 forecast position.  
iii) The Housing Revenue Account position. 

  
2)    Cabinet agrees up to £75k General Fund revenue budget virement as outlined at 

3.2 to the Community Safety budget to facilitate the continued provision of 
showers, toilets and utilities for the traveller community currently located on land 
at Ramsgate Port and to fund associated legal costs, to be funded from a 
corresponding reduction in the corporate contingency budget.  

3)    Cabinet recommends to Council for approval the supplementary budgets for:  
i) The £10k requirement for the Legal system upgrade to be funded from reserves 
as set out in section 3.3  
ii) £154k identified at section 3.4 from the Business Rates Growth Reserve to 
fund the Legal and Procurement fees associated with Port projects.  

4)    Cabinet notes the re-profiling of the revenue budgets pertaining to UKSPF as 
indicated at 4.1 below and that they agree that we reserve the right to vary 24/25 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder if and when requirements change.  

5)    Cabinet recommends to Council for approval the supplementary capital budget, 
numbered i to vii inclusive, as set out in section 7.5 and Annex 1 to this report.  

6)    Cabinet agrees to the capital programme budget adjustments, numbered i to ix 
inclusive, as set out in section 7.4 and Annex 1 to this report. 

      
Members AGREED 
 

40. DEPARTMENT FOR LEVELLING UP, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES 
REGENERATION SIMPLIFICATION PATHFINDER PILOT  
 
Councillor Everitt outlined the report, he confirmed that even with a combined oversight 
board the Cabinet would not move project monies between Ramsgate and Margate. He 
added the simplification pilot would reduce officer time in producing very similar 
monitoring reports freeing up officer time to deliver on projects.  
  



4 
 

Cllrs Bambridge and K Bright both spoke on the item under council procedure rule 20.1.  
  
  
It was proposed by Cllr Everitt and seconded by Cllr Albon:  
  
That Cabinet:  

         note the details of the submitted Investment Plan on the basis of the profile of 
spend and delivery against the Intervention Themes.  

         Approve the disbanding of the Margate Town Deal Board in order to set-up new 
and relevant governance arrangements for the Simplification Pathfinder Pilot. 

          Approve the recommendation to set-up a new Partnership Board with final 
recruitment of Board members to be in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council. 

         Approve the projects being included and delivered through the new 
amalgamated Simplification Pathfinder Pilot identified in section 4.1 of the report.  

  
Members AGREED 
  
 

41. COASTAL ZONE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
 
Cllr Albon presented the report outlining that the contract was for maintenance of all the 
Council’s infrastructure including: upper promenades, railings, steps, bridges, groynes, 
slipways and cliff facing walls. Without maintenance the Council would be unable to react 
to urgent work or routine repair work to ensure that it got the maximum working life out of 
its coastal infrastructure and the Council would be open to an increased insurance 
liability as a result of unresolved defects on the coastline.  
  
Cllr Rogers spoke under council procedure rule 20.1.  
  
It was proposed by Cllr Albon and seconded by Cllr Keen that Cabinet  approves 
expenditure via a coastal zone maintenance term contract of approximately £1.5m over a 
5 year period starting early in 2024. 
  
Members AGREED 
  
 

42. LED STREET LIGHTING CONTRACT  
 
Cllr Albon outlined the report explaining that the contract would improve approximately 
200 Council owned lamps or posts in the district. This would improve safety and reduce 
costs to the Council via less maintenance and changing of bulbs.  
  
Cllr Bright spoke under council procedure rule 20.1. 
  
It was proposed by Cllr Albon and seconded by Cllr Duckworth that Cabinet approves 
expenditure of approximately £333k for the replacement and/or upgrade of lighting 
provision at various locations within the district. The funding consists of a £283k capital 
budget and a contribution of up to £50k from Broadstairs and St Peter’s Town Council for 
lighting works at Broadstairs Harbour and Victoria Parade. 
  
Members AGREED 
  
 

43. TDC ELECTRICITY SUPPLY TENDER  
 



5 
 

Cllr Yates presented the report. He explained that the Council was required to ensure 
best value for money when procuring its contracts and as such the Council was required 
to re-procure its Electricity Supply contract before the renewal date of 1st October 2023. 
  
It was proposed by Cllr Yates and seconded by Cllr Whitehead that Cabinet agree to 
procure a new contract for the Electricity supply, with the objective of securing best value 
for money for the Council.   
  
Members AGREED 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.10 pm 
 
 


